dependent variable is the quality of life among orthopaedic patients at Nigerian Army Reference 

Hospital, Kaduna  

Participants  

Out of three hundred (300) military and civilian orthopaedic patients admitted or receiving 

treatment at 44 Nigeria Army Reference Hospital Kaduna, one hundred and sixty-nine (169) were 

selected using the purposive sampling technique. Both military and civilian patients. Their 

demographic characteristics were described. 

a) Inclusion Criteria: The inclusion criteria of participants included the following:  

i. Patients must consent to the study in the inclusion criteria